

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RALPH HOWARD BLAKELY, JR., PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

THEODORE B. OLSON

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

CHRISTOPHER A. WRAY

Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN

Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW D. ROBERTS

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

NINA GOODMAN

Attorney

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
A. The Washington sentencing guidelines	1
B. The present controversy	3
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
A sentencing court may constitutionally make an upward departure decision under the Washington sentencing guidelines	10
A. <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> applies only when a defendant’s exposure to increased punishment depends on the finding of a fact specified by the legislature	11
1. The sentencing court has broad authority to find facts and make judgments bearing on an appropriate punishment	11
2. Constitutional limits on sentencing exist to preclude circumvention of Fifth and Sixth Amendment guarantees	12
3. <i>Apprendi</i> is limited to statutorily required factual determinations	14
B. <i>Apprendi</i> does not apply to upward departure determinations under the Washington guidelines system	15
1. A defendant’s exposure to a sentence above the presumptive range is not contingent on the court’s finding of legislatively specified facts	15
2. Upward departure determinations are fundamentally different from the factual findings at issue in <i>Ring</i>	20

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
3. Upward departure determinations closely resemble the traditional role of judges in sentencing	21
4. Allowing judges to make departure determinations based on their own fact-finding does not undermine the constitutional values protected by <i>Apprendi</i>	22
C. Applying <i>Apprendi</i> to upward departures under the Washington system would raise questions about the extent to which <i>Apprendi</i> applies to other guidelines systems	25
1. The federal sentencing guidelines operate differently from the Washington system	26
2. A decision invalidating Washington’s departure mechanism would raise questions about the federal sentencing guidelines’ constitutionality	29
D. Application of <i>Apprendi</i> to guidelines determinations would undermine sentencing reform efforts	30
1. Applying <i>Apprendi</i> to guidelines sentencing would create significant problems	31
2. The undermining of guidelines systems would have substantial costs for sentencing reform	33
Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	14, 23
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	32-33
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	12, 15

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	21
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 447 U.S. 79 (1986)	12
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	26, 27, 30
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998)	32
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994)	12, 27
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970)	4
<i>Pennsylvania ex rel. Sullivan v. Ashe</i> , 302 U.S. 51 (1937)	34
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	7, 13, 21
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003)	21, 33
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 723 P.2d 1111 (Wash. 1986)	19-20
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 739 P.2d 683 (Wash. 1987)	3, 17, 18
<i>State v. Gore</i> , 21 P.3d 262 (Wash. 2001)	3, 6, 19
<i>State v. Nordby</i> , 723 P.2d 1117 (Wash. 1986)	16, 19
<i>State v. Perez</i> , 847 P.2d 532 (Wash. Ct. App.), review denied, 863 P.2d 74 (Wash. 1993)	19, 20, 21
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	30
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	31
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980)	32
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	12
<i>United States v. Grayson</i> , 438 U.S. 41 (1978)	12
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972)	12
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997)	12, 29
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949)	6, 11, 29
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993)	12
<i>Witte v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 389 (1995)	12, 14, 29
Statutes and rules:	
PROTECT Act, Pub. L. No. 108-21, 117 Stat. 650:	
§ 401(b), 117 Stat. 668	30
§ 401(g), 117 Stat. 671	30
§ 401(i), 117 Stat. 672	30
18 U.S.C. 3553(b)(1) (as amended Apr. 30, 2003)	25
28 U.S.C. 991(a)	26

VI

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
Sentencing Reform Act of 1981, Wash. Rev. Code	
§§ 9.94A.010 <i>et seq.</i> (1997)	1-2
§ 9.94A.010	2, 10
§ 9.94A.120(1)	3
§ 9.94A.120(2)	3, 8, 10, 16, 19
§ 9.94A.120(13)	16
§ 9.94A.125	2
§ 9.94A.210(4)(b)	19
§ 9.94A.310(1)	2
§ 9.94A.320	2, 27
§ 9.94A.350	2
§ 9.94A.360	2
§ 9.94A.370	2
§ 9.94A.370(2)	3, 5, 17
§ 9.94A.390	3, 8, 17, 19
§ 9.94A.390(1)(e)	6
§ 9.94A.390(2)(a)	5
§ 9.94A.390(2)(h)	5
§ 9.94A.420	2
Washington Criminal Code, Wash. Rev. Code:	
§ 9A.20.021	4
§ 9A.20.021(1)	2
§ 9A.36.021	4
§ 9A.40.030	4
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 1B1.1(a)	27
§ 1B1.2(a)	27
§ 1B1.3(a)	28
§ 1B1.3(a)(1)	28
§ 1B1.3(a)(2)	28
§ 2B2.1	31
§ 2D1.1(b)(1)	27
§ 5K2.0(a)(2) (as amended Oct. 27, 2003)	25
Ch. 1, Pt. A, intro. comment 4(a)	28, 29
Ch. 3	28
Ch. 3, Pt. A	31

VII

Rules—Continued:	Page
Ch. 3, Pt. B	32
Ch. 3, Pt. C	32
State of Wash. Sentencing Guidelines Comm'n, <i>Adult Sentencing Guidelines Manual</i> (1997)	16
§ 9.94A.320, comment	27
§ 9.94A.390, comment	16, 19
Miscellaneous:	
American Law Institute, Model Penal Code: Sentencing Report (2003) (available at < www.ali.org >)	25, 33, 34
Arthur W. Campbell, <i>Law of Sentencing</i> (2d ed. 1991)	33
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Supplementary Report on the Initial Sentencing Guidelines and Policy Statement</i> (1987)	29
